

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/HLK.45/2016

Appellant : Shri Govinda Ch. Paul.

Respondent : The SPIO, office of the Superintendent of S.K. Roy Civil

Hospital, Hailakandi.

Date of hearing : 20.12.2016.

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 20.12.2016

The petitioner Shri Govinda Ch. Paul is absent without any information.

The Superintendent of S.K. Roy Civil Hospital, Hailakandi has submitted a Written Statement dtd. 17.12.2016 that the RTI petition dtd.05.12.2015 was received by the office and the petitioner was directed to deposit an amount of Rs. 1238/- only as photocopy cost of the documents sought for by the petitioner vide letter dtd. 21.12.2015. He also stated that the office was completely ignorant of the first Appeal filed before the Joint Director of Health Service of Hailakandi. On receipt of the Notice dtd. 15.12.2016 from the Commission, the information was sent to the Applicant on 17.12.2016. It is seen that information has been furnished by the Public Authority and the petitioner is absent without any intimation.

The Commission is therefore of the view that the petitioner is satisfied with the information furnished or he is no longer interested in receiving any further information on the matter. As such the Second Appeal dtd. 16.06.2016 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/HLK.45/2016/35-A

Dtd.20.12.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Superintendent of S.K. Roy Civil Hospital, Hailakandi, District Hailakandi, Assam for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Joint Director of Health Services, Hailakandi, District Hailakandi for information.
- 3. Shri Govinda Ch. Paul, Vill. & P.O.-Paikan, P.S. & Dist. Hailakandi, Assam, Pin 788 155 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar

Assam Information Commission